
Allerdale Borough Council

Planning Application FUL/2019/0128

Development Panel Report

Reference Number: FUL/2019/0128
Valid Date: 05/07/2019
Location: Highfield Community Centre (Squash Club)

Highfield Road
Cockermouth

Applicant: Cockermouth Titans ARLFC
Proposal: Partial change of use from squash courts to changing 

facilities and new function rooms at first floor 
incorporating new balcony

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

1.0 Summary

Issue Conclusion

Principle of Development The loss of this sporting facility is 
considered justified with the benefits of 
changing facilities and clubhouse to 
support the emerging rugby club. This is 
agreed with Sport England who concur on 
the benefits. A single squash court is 
retained.

Residential amenity The amended plans remove a balcony and 
keep windows fixed that serve the upper 
floor function room and bar. This is 
considered to overcome any adverse 
impacts with other safeguarding conditions 
on hours of operation. 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 This application is being referred to the Panel as the owner of the building is 
Allerdale BC. 



3.0 Proposal

3.1 This is a planning application for change of use of squash courts to provide 
changing rooms and function room associated with local rugby club and with 
retention of one squash court.

4.0 Site

4.1 The site comprises a detached modern building adjacent to a playing field in a 
residential area. Other ancillary storage buildings are noted.

4.2 The site is accessed from a residential estate with informal parking area. The 
building is currently used as three squash courts for public use.

5.0 Relevant Planning History

5.1 None

6.0 Representations

Town Council  

6.1 No objection

ABC Environmental Health 

6.2 No objection subject to conditions

Cumbria County Highway Authority 

6.3 No objections.

Other representations 

6.4 The application has been advertised on site and adjoining landowners where 
known have been notified. Three letters of objection have been received 
regarding general impact upon amenity with specific reference to the balcony 
which has been removed from the scheme

7.0 Development Plan Policies

Allerdale Local Plan 1999

7.1 The site is within the Saved Settlement limits. It is outside of the Leisure Policy 
designation. 



Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1)

7.2 The following policies are considered relevant:-

Policy DM14 - Standards of Good Design
Policy S1 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development
Policy S2 - Sustainable development principles
Policy S25 - Sports,Leisure and Open Space
Policy S3 - Spatial Strategy and Growth
Policy S32 - Safeguarding amenity
Policy S4 - Design principles
Policy S5 - Development Principles  

8.0 Other material considerations

Submission Draft Allerdale Borough Local Plan (Part 2) 

8.1 The site is within the settlement limits and the building is explicitly excluded from 
the Green infrastructure designation. 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2018)

8.2 Paragraph 91 states:-

“Planning policies and decisions should aim to achieve healthy, inclusive and 
safe places which: c) enable and support healthy lifestyles, especially where this 
would address identified local health and well-being needs – for example through 
the provision of safe and accessible green infrastructure, sports facilities, local 
shops, access to healthier food, allotments and layouts that encourage walking 
and cycling.”  

9.0 Policy weighting
9.1 Notwithstanding the duties under sections 66 and 72 of the Listed Building Act, 

section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that, if 
regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination 
to be made under the planning Acts, the determination must be made in 
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. This 
means that the Allerdale Borough Local Plan (Part 1) 2014 policies have primacy 
in decision making. 9.2 A material consideration is the provisions of the 
NPPF. The NPPF advises that the weight afforded to development plan policies 
can vary according to their degree of consistency with this framework (the closer 
the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the weight 
that may be given). In this instance, the Allerdale Local Plan (part 1) policies are 
postdated by the revised NPPF and are consistent with the NPPF and so full 
weight can be afforded to them. 

10.0 Assessment

Principle 



10.1 The proposals will rearrange the internal layout of the building to provide a 
function room at upper floor with changing and clubhouse facilities at ground 
floor. A single squash court to roof height will remain.

10.2 The change of use is planned for the emerging local Rugby League club who 
require a permanent and sustainable base for the club to develop. Grant aid from 
Allerdale BC has been secured. The key material planning consideration is the 
loss of two squash courts. Policy S25 protects existing sports facilities on land or 
within buildings. The criteria to allow such loss is as follows.

h) An assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open 
space, buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or

i) The loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by 
equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 
location; or

j) The development is for alternative sports and leisure provision, the needs 
for which clearly outweigh the loss.

10.3 Sport England has been consulted and in further consultation with England 
Rugby and Squash England the following response was received.

‘Having assessed the application, Sport England is satisfied that the proposed 
changing room development meets Exception 2 of our playing fields policy, in 
that:

'The proposed development is for ancillary facilities supporting the principal use 
of the site as a playing field, and does not affect the quantity or quality of playing 
pitches or otherwise adversely affect their use.'

The retention of 1 squash court and separate squash changing meets with 
England Squash ratios and Sport England has no objection to this element of the 
application.

10.4 As such part j) of Policy S25 is met and the loss of the courts is justified with the 
benefits of the sports changing facilities and clubhouse.

Residential amenity

10.5 The nearest dwellings are at a distance of 26m, 38m, and 42 m to the south 
Initial objections have not been repeated following amended plans.
There are external alterations required with window openings rearranged. These 
(as amended) will remain closed to preserve nearby residential amenity with 
internal mechanical means providing the necessary ventilation. For the same 
reasons a proposed upper floor balcony has been removed from the scheme. 
This is acceptable to Environmental Health with an internal ventilation system 
and also acceptable to Allerdale Building Regulations with means of escape 
achievable within their regulations.



10.6 Appropriate conditions regarding hours of use, noise restriction and the timing of 
outside refuse disposal are considered necessary and reasonable. The 
improvements to the building are welcomed and the external alterations 
considered minor and with no adverse visual impact or loss of amenity in 
compliance with policy S32 of the Allerdale Local Plan (Part 1).

Local Financial Considerations

10.7 Having regard to S70 (2) of the Town and Country Planning Act. There is the 
potential for increased Business rates Revenue. This has carried no weight in the 
determination.

11.0 Conclusion

11.1 The proposals are acceptable as reported above and will bring the benefit of 
improved facilities to support and help establish an emerging rugby club and with 
wider community benefits of sport and recreation and social venue. Residential 
amenity is not considered to be significantly affected with safeguarding 
conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS



Annex 1

CONDITIONS

Time 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

In accordance 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out solely in accordance 
with the following plans:                                                                                     
DWG02 REV A Proposed Plans (amended plan 13/8/2019)
DWG03 REV A Proposed Elevations (amended plan 13/8/2019)
20120 - 1 Environmental Noise Survey

Reason: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans and any material and non-material alterations 
to the scheme are properly considered.

Post first use 

3. Entertainment and plant noise from the approved development shall not 
exceed the measured background level  LA90 15min  42dB,  as measured 1m 
from the nearest noise sensitive façade on Scafell Close CA13 9BP

Reason : In the interesrts of residential amenity in compliance with policy S32 of 
the Allerdale local plan (Part 1)

4. The opening/operation of the approved use shall only be between the hours 
of 8am and 11pm Monday to Saturday and 8am and 10.30pm on Sundays.

Reason : In the interests of residential amenity in compliance with policy S32 of the 
Allerdale local plan (Part 1)

5. The placing of bottles into receptacles outside the premises shall solely take 
place between the hours of 8am and 8pm  Monday to Saturday and 10am and 
8pm on Sundays.

Reason : In the interests of residential amenity in compliance with policy S32 of the 
Allerdale local plan (Part 1)

6. Deliveries to the premises shall solely take place between the hours of 8am  
and 8pm  Monday to Saturday and 10am and 8pm on Sundays.



Reason : In the interests of residential amenity in compliance with policy S32 of the 
Allerdale local plan (Part 1)

.Advisory Note 

None






